The regular weekly meeting of the Huntingdon County Commissioners was held on the above date and time in the Commissioners meeting room with the following being present: Commissioners Sather, Walls, and Thomas; Chief Clerk; Michelle Cerett; Daily News Reporter, Kylie Hawn; and visitors Mike Hannon and Jim Cassatt.

The meeting was called to order at 9:30 a.m. by Commissioner Sather followed by prayer led by Commissioner Walls and the Pledge of Allegiance to the flag led by Commissioner Thomas.

It was moved by Commissioner Walls, seconded by Commissioner Thomas and carried (Sather, yes; Walls, yes; Thomas, yes) to approve the minutes of the February 7<sup>th</sup> public meeting.

It was moved by Commissioner Thomas, seconded by Commissioner Walls and carried (Walls, yes; Thomas, yes; Sather, yes) to approve the payment of bills.

There were no additions to the agenda, announcements, or public comments today

Solicitor McManamon was not available for today's meeting.

Claudia Conrad and Chris Riling were present today with addendums to four purchase of service contracts. These addendums add language regarding the educational piece of placement. After discussion, it was moved by Commissioner Walls, seconded by Commissioner Thomas and carried (Thomas, yes; Sather, yes; Walls) to approve the addendum to the purchase of service agreement with White Deer Run, Inc. Cove Prep for a period of July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018.

It was moved by Commissioner Thomas, seconded by Commissioner Walls and carried (Sather, yes; Walls; Thomas, yes) to approve the addendum to the purchase of service agreement with Adelphoi Village for a period of July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017.

It was moved by Commissioner Walls, seconded by Commissioner Thomas and carried (Walls, yes; Thomas, yes; Sather, yes) to approve the addendum to the purchase of service agreement with Project Starphish for a period of July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017.

It was moved by Commissioner Thomas, seconded by Commissioner Walls and carried (Thomas, yes; Sather, yes; Walls; yes) to approve the addendum to the purchase of service agreement with Centre County Youth Services Bureau for a period of July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017.

Dawn Sunderland submitted a request to re-appoint Theresa Brannigan to the Housing Authority Board. Ms. Brannigan is nearing the end of her initial five year term and is willing to serve a second term. It was moved Commissioner Walls, seconded by Commissioner Thomas and carried (Sather, yes; Walls, yes; Thomas, yes) to re-appoint Theresa Brannigan to the Huntingdon County Housing Authority Board for a term of five years.

There were 4 Veteran Burial Allowances for approval today.

There being no further business, it was moved by Commissioner Walls to adjourn the meeting at 9:49 a.m.

Minutes prepared by Michelle Cerett, Chief Clerk.

Respectfully Submitted,

Jeffrey Thomas, Secretary